
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Health & Adult Social Services 

 
To: Councillor Morley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 December 2010 

 
Time: 3.45 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 20 December 2010 if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 23 December 2010 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 17 December. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Monday 20 December 
2010.                 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.  

 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

November 2010. 
 

4. Court of Protection   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 This report presents to the Executive Member the option to 

implement the prescribed fixed costs for administering Court of 
Protection cases as set out in the Court of Protection rules 2007.   
 

5. Older People's Commissioning Strategy - 
2010 Refresh and Commissioning Plan   

(Pages 15 - 64) 

 This paper seeks agreement to a refreshed commissioning 
strategy for older people and to a new three year commissioning 
plan based on this refresh. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Information Reports 
No information reports have been published on the Information Log for 
this session. 
 



 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact 
[...]
� 1���3� 
�������� ��� 0�� 
�4��
����	��3����4	�5	��������-����4������2���������-��
���������	/�
�7�
�
 ���$���8�+�,� �-2���-��
������������-��	�4�	��2�3��-��	��4���������-��

4��������	�
��/�3�2���-������
���������5����=��
��0�	�
&()(�0������37�
�

+��,� �-2���-��/��1�����#5�����
�	��0�����5-�����	��4�
�����
�-��	� �.4�	���
�� ��� �-�� ��4������2����� ��� 2� 
�������
��	/�
�9� ��
��3��5�2��� ������� �-2�� �-����2��0��212	��
����2����2�������	��4�
�����
���2���)7�

�
 �#���8� ����	3�	����
��4������-����4������2��������2�
���������	/�
�7�
�
#
����� �E��	�3��
)7�����
�/��1�����#5�����
�	����
�
�

�
����

�
�
�
�
����
����	�;���	����>��.�
���/�����0�	�
F�-��������5���2	��3�2��<7((�4��2�3������-�3�2��<7<(�4�G7�

Page 4



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Health & Adult Social 
Services  

21 December 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Adult Assessment & Safeguarding (ACE) & 
Financial Services (CBSS) 
 
Court of Protection 
  

Summary 

1. This report presents to the Executive Member for Health and Adult 
Social Services the option to implement the prescribed fixed costs for 
administering Court of Protection cases as set out in the Court of 
Protection rules 2007.   

 
Background 

2. The council has for a number of years administered Court of Protection 
cases without claiming the fixed amount of remuneration to which it is 
entitled.  The council does not necessarily have to claim these costs 
however other neighbouring authorities do including Leeds and 
Doncaster (See paragraph 7). 

3. The number of cases is not significant with 8 cases currently been 
managed and a further 8 to be transferred from Legal.  The current 
cost of managing these cases is born by the Council Tax Payer. . 

Implementing the charges 

4. The basis for the remuneration is set out within Section 19 of the Court 
of Protection Rules 2007 and the supplementary Practice Direction – 
Fixed Costs.  The council currently makes no charge for this service 
and delivers it within the capacity of the Customer Finance Team 
which forms part of the Income Service within the Customer & 
Business Support Directorate.   The fees applicable for all cases 
lodged after the 1 May 2009 are set out at Table 1 below and are 
charged directly against the estate. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



Table 1 

Court of Protection Fixed Costs 

Category Description Amount 

1 Work up to and including the date upon which the 
court makes an order appointing a deputy for 
property and affairs 
 

£645 

(Plus VAT) 

2 Annual management fee where the court appoints a 
local authority deputy for property and affairs, 
payable on the anniversary of the court order 

a) for the first year 

 

b) for the second and subsequent years 

 

Provided that, where the net assets are below £16K, 
the local authority deputy for property and affairs may 
take an annual management fee not exceeding 3% 
of the net assets on the anniversary of the court 
order appointing the local authority as deputy. 

Where the court appoints a local authority deputy for 
health and welfare, the local authority may take an 
annual management fee not exceeding 2.5% of the 
net assets on the anniversary of the court order 
appointing the local authority as deputy for health 
and welfare up to a maximum of £500  

 

 

£670 

(Plus Vat) 

£565 

(Plus VAT) 

3 Annual property management fee to include work 
involved in preparing property for sale, instructing 
agents, conveyancers, etc or the ongoing 
maintenance of property including management and 
letting of rental property. 

£260 

(Plus VAT) 

4 Preparation and lodgement of an annual report or 
account to the Public Guardian 

£185 

(Plus VAT) 

 

5. The fee income from implementing these charges is not intended to 
make any profit for the council but to meet the costs of administering 
these cases from the Estate as opposed to the Public Purse.  The 
council does not seek to take the role of deputy but only does so when 
there is no one else able or willing to do so or it is in the interest of the 
customer.  

Page 6



6. If the implementation of these charges are approved they would be 
applied from 1 April 2011.  The next of kin of all the current customers 
benefiting from the service will be made aware of these charges in 
advance of 1 April 2011 except where the council acts as deputy to 
protect the financial assets of the customer. 

Consultation 

7. Consultation has been undertaken through the Association of Public 
Authority Deputies (APAD) with other councils (Bradford, Leeds, 
Doncaster, Wakefield, Kirklees, Rotherham) who charge in line with 
the fees set out by the Court of Protection, and More for York Council 
Management Team (CMT). 

Options 

8. There are two options for the Executive Member for Health and Adult 
Social Services to consider in relation to this report.  These are: 

i. to continue to provide this service at the councils expense; 

ii. to apply the Court of Protection Charges as set out at Table 1 from 
1 April 2011. 

Corporate Priorities 
 
9. The effective and efficient management of income collection directly 

supports the corporate strategy objective of delivering an Effective 
Organisation.  Improved income to the council also provides cross-
cutting financial support in delivering all eight corporate objectives.   

 

Implications 
 
10. There are no implications relating to equalities, crime and disorder, 

ITT, property or HR issues arising from this report. 
 

Financial  
 
11. There are no direct implications to the Council in implementing these 

charges.   
 

Legal  
 

12. The legal direction to make these charges is set out within the Court of 
Protection Rules 2007. 
 
Risk Management 

 
13. There are no significant risks associated with this decision. 
 

Page 7



Recommendations 
 
14. The Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Services is asked 

to:  

Approve the implementation of the Court of Protection Fixed Costs as 
set out at Table A and Annex 1 of this report.   

Reason  To remove the expense of providing this service from the councils 
budget. 

 

Contact Details  
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

David Walker 
Head of Financial Procedures 
01904 552261 
 
 
 
 

Anne Bygrave 
Assistant Director, Adult Assessment & Safeguarding 
 

Report Approved ü Date 8 December 2010 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
Court of Protection Rules 2007 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Practice Direction – Fixed Costs 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 8



PRACTICE DIRECTION – FIXED COSTS 

This practice direction supplements Part 19 of the Court of Protection Rules 2007 

PRACTICE DIRECTION B – FIXED COSTS IN THE COURT OF PROTECTION 

General

1. This practice direction sets out the fixed costs that may be claimed by solicitors and 

public authorities acting in Court of Protection proceedings and the fixed amounts of 

remuneration that may be claimed by solicitors and office holders in public authorities 

appointed to act as a deputy for P. Rule 167 enables a practice direction to set out a 

schedule of fees to determine the amount of remuneration payable to deputies. 

Rule 168 enables a practice direction to make provision in respect of costs in 

proceedings.

2. This Practice Direction applies where the period covered by the category of fixed 

costs or remuneration ends on or after 1 May 2009.  The Practice Direction 

supersedes the earlier Practice Directions and Practice Notes relating to fixed costs 

issued by the Court of Protection.  However solicitors and office holders in public 

authorities should continue to claim the rates applicable in the previous Practice 

Directions and Practice Notes, where the period covered by the category of fixed 

costs or remuneration ended before1 May 2009. 

When does this practice dire
[...]
by the President with the agreement of the Lord 
Chancellor, and will come into effect on 1st May 2009. 

Sir Mark Potter
President

Annex A

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session of the Executive Member 
for Health and Adult Social Services 

       21 December 2010  

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

Older People’s Commissioning Strategy – 2010 Refresh and 
Commissioning Plan 
 

Summary 
 
1. This paper seeks agreement to a refreshed commissioning strategy for older 

people, and to a new three year commissioning plan based on this refresh. 
 

Background 
 
2. Our Long Term Commissioning Strategy for older people was agreed by 

Members in January 2007.  It took a long-term view of the services that older 
people will need in York.  It looked at the next 10-15 years and identified 
priorities to deliver the services that older people will want. 

 
3. Since 2007, and as a result of the Strategy, we have made some significant 

changes to services: 

• In response to consultation with older people we have added to the 
menu of early intervention and prevention services, including delivering 
the top three priorities identified from consultation with older people.   

• We have moved to outcome based domiciliary care contracts.   

• We have developed two additional housing with care schemes and have 
worked with housing and planning colleagues to begin to expand the 
choices for those who are homeowners.    

• We have increased the number of beds in our council homes offering 
specialist care, as the demand for ‘standard’ care has been reducing.   

• We have increased the number of people using telecare as a way to 
keep them safe and independent at home.    

• We have worked with our council colleagues to ensure they are thinking 
about the impact of an ageing population in the city on all council 
services. 

 
4. Other developments since the original strategy include a Blueprint for Adult 

Social Care, which was agreed by the Executive in October 2009, as part of 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



the More for York programme.  It contained four main elements that Adult 
Social Care Services should deliver:  

• Services that are customer focused – simple to understand and 
accessible 

• Personalised approach and Choice – customers who are eligible for 
services will know how much money is available to fund their care and 
have the opportunity to control that directly if they want to. 

• Maximisation of independence and optimising people’s health and well-
being – support that enables rather than disables, intervenes early to 
prevent problems becoming acute and uses assistive technology. 

• Universal support for everyone – all citizens to get the information, 
advice they need to live independently even if they are self-funders.   

 
5. We have developed our joint commissioning arrangements with our health 

partners, and in July 2010 the Executive Member agreed a Joint Vision for 
the Health and Well Being of Older People in York, produced with our health 
commissioning partners.   

 
6.   Local and national policies have moved on since 2007, and with the new 

coalition government new challenges are facing us, particularly from both the 
planned changes in Liberating the NHS, and from the Comprehensive 
Spending Review. 

 
7. It is in the light of all these changes and challenges that we have reviewed 

our strategy and updated our commissioning plan. 
 

Consultation  
 
8. Consultation undertaken in 2008 with older people is reflected in the refresh 

of the strategy.  The outcome of the consultation was previously reported to 
the Executive Member in June 2008. 

 
9. The refreshed strategy documents have been shared with the Older People’s 

Partnership Board, and with Health Overview and Scrutiny.  Any feedback will 
be shared verbally with the Executive Member at the meeting on 21 
December. 

 
10. Consultation on specific commissioning projects, as outlined in the Draft 

Commissioning Plan will be undertaken in line with project plans, and through 
the Council’s efficiency programme, More for York. 

 
Options 
 

11. Option 1 is to approve the refreshed strategy and accompanying 
commissioning plan. 

 
12. Option 2 is not to approve the documents but to ask for further work to be 

undertaken on any areas of concern 

Page 16



Analysis 
 
13. The draft Refresh of the Commissioning Strategy is attached as Annex 1.  It 

includes an appendix with the updated population predictions, and condition 
prevalence predictions. 

 
14. Annex 2 contains a draft commissioning plan for the next three years. 
 

Commissioning Strategy 
 
15. The review of population projections, information on known need and of the 

aspirations of older people has shown that the messages within our original 
strategy remain sound, four years on.  Policy developments locally and locally 
have reflected, underpinned and supported the messages from our original 
strategy. 

 
16. Older people told us in 2008 that what they wanted most was more services 

that helped them stay independent in their own homes.  Just over half were 
willing to consider moving to new accommodation if it helped them stay 
independent for longer, and over 80% agreed residential care should focus 
on those with specialist care needs, such as dementia and high physical 
dependencies.  The Council was seen as key to ensuring quality services 
were available in the city. 

 
17. The message remains therefore that services need to be flexible and 

responsive to individual choice.  Older people will expect to take more control 
and will expect services to support them to remain independent and healthy 
and active in their community.  This combined with the pressure that the 
growing population will put on the public purse, means that we must find the 
most efficient and effective ways to deliver the care and support that will be 
needed.   

[...]
e delivery all five of 
the outcomes within the joint vision. 

 

Risk Management 
 

36. The risk associated with the demands for services from an ageing population 
is recorded on the Council’s risk register.  The recommendation of this report 
will potentially help to reduce this risk.  There are no new risks associated 
with adoption of the refreshed strategy or commissioning, but any 
commissioning project will be required to assess and manage specific risks. 

Recommendations 
37. It is recommended that Option 1 be adopted: 

To approve the refresh of the commissioning strategy and the updated 
commissioning plan. 

Reason 

To ensure we can better meet the needs of our population, and provide 
services more efficiently and effectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 20



Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Kathy Clark 
Corporate Strategy Manager 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554003 
 

Pete Dwyer 
Director Adults, Children and Education 
 

Report Approved ü Date 8 December 2010 

 
Wards Affected:   All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1  -  Draft Refresh Older People’s Long Term Commissioning Strategy   

2006-21, and Appendix – Population projections update 
 
Annex 2 -  Draft Commissioning Plan 2010-2013 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1a 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

1 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 

 

City of York Commissioning 
Strategy for Older People 2006 – 
2021 

 

2010 Refresh 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                                                              November 2010 

 

Page 23



Annex 1a 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

2 

 

 

CONTENTS               Page 

 

 

 

1  Executive Summary      3 

 

 

2  Introduction          5  

 

 

3  Progress made since 2006     8 

 

 

4  National a
[...]
 CYC 
resources 

Within current 
budgets:  
£7m and delivering 
More for York 
savings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Within existing 
resources   

Graham Terry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Graham Terry  
More for York 
 
 
 
 

 2011-12 Increase capacity for 
dementia and high 
dependency care 
 
Reduce the number 
of ‘standard’ care 
placements and 
replace with 
appropriate 
community support 
 
Ensure residential 

Deliver proposal for 
residential care for 
Members approval 
June 2011 
 
Identification of any 
partners to deliver 
proposals 
 
 
Stage 1 of 
Implementation of 

Savings and 
investment plan 
within proposals 

Graham Terry 
 
 
 
 
C&C Team 
 
 
 
 
To be agreed 

P
age 62



Annex 2                        

care is provided in 
quality 
environments, with 
good quality care, 
dignity and respect 

agreed proposals 

 2012 - 13 Increase capacity for 
dementia and high 
dependency care 
 
Reduce the number 
of ‘standard’ care 
placements and 
replace with 
appropriate 
community support 
 
Ensure residential 
care is provided in 
quality 
environments, with 
good quality care, 
dignity and respect 

Continuation of 
implementation of 
agreed proposals 

To be agreed To be agreed  

 

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Court of Protection
	Court of Protection - Annex final

	5 Older People's Commissioning Strategy - 2010 Refresh and Commissioning Plan
	- Annex 1a
	Annex 1b
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 21 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MORLEY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

   

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  He declared he had none. 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes from the last meeting of the Decision 
session for Health and Adult Social Services, held on 23 November 2010 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

12. COURT OF PROTECTION  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented the option to 
implement the prescribed fixed costs for administering Court of Protection 
cases as set out in the Court of Protection rules 2007. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the Council had for many 
years administered Court of Protection cases without claiming the fixed 
amount of remuneration to which it is entitled and after consultation with 
the Association of Public Authority Deputies, officers stated that other 
Local Authorities do charge in line with the fees set out by the Court of 
Protection. 
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions officers confirmed: 

• the Council only takes the role of deputy if no other person was able 
or willing to do so or it was in the interest of the customer. 

• that cases were increasing and currently 8 cases were been 
managed and a further 8 were to be transferred from Legal. 

• that a waiver of costs would only be issued under exceptional 
circumstances which would be agreed by the Assistant Director. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the appropriate Court of Protection Fixed Costs 
pertaining to local authorities who act as Deputies be applied.   The current 
rates are set out at Table A and Annex 1 of this report.   
 



Reason:  To remove the expense of providing this service from the 
councils budget. 
 

13. OLDER PEOPLE'S COMMISSIONING STRATEGY - 2010 REFRESH 
AND COMMISSIONING PLAN  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought his agreement to a 
refreshed commissioning strategy for older people and to a new three year 
commissioning plan based on this refresh. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that consultation had not been 
consider formally at the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee but each 
Member had been informed and the Older Peoples Partnership Board had 
also been consulted. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That option 1 be adopted: 
 
To approve the refresh of the commissioning strategy and the updated 
commissioning plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure we can better meet the needs of our population and 
provide services more efficiently and effectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Morley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.45 pm and finished at 3.55 pm]. 


